U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Pennsylvania Field Office

QUALIFIED INDIANA BAT SURVEYORS

The following list includes persons known by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to have the skills and
experience to conduct surveys for Indiana bats. Any individuals handling or conducting surveys for Indiana bats
must first obtain a permit from the Pennsylvania Game Commission. All Indiana bat captures must be reported
in writing to the Service and Commission within 72 hours. Indiana bat surveys will be overseen by a qualified
surveyor, who will be present in the field at all times during the investigation. Mist-net surveys should be
carried out in accordance with the Service’s Indiana Bat Mist Netting Guidelines. If any Indiana bats are
captured during mist-netting, a surveyor with bat telemetry experience should be prepared to place a transmitter
on the bat(s) to identify roost trees and foraging habitat. Various sampling techniques, including mist-netting,
Anabat detection, radio-telemetry, harp-trapping and hibernacula surveys, are used to detect and monitor bats.
Some individuals on this list may not be qualified to conduct all types of sampling.

This information is not to be construed as an endorsement of individuals or firms by the Service or any of its
employees. Persons not on this list, but who have documented experience in conducting scientific studies of, or
successful searches for, Indiana bats may submit their qualifications to the Service for review. The submission
must include documentation that the requestor has experience successfully locating and identifying Indiana bats
in their hibernacula and their summer habitat. Additions to and deletions from this list are at the sole discretion
of the Service. This list is subject to revision at any time without prior notice.

Chris Sanders, Matt Hopkins, John Chenger, Kevin Rhome, Virgil Brack, Jr., Dale Sparks,
Chelsea Albertson & Keith Janet Tyburec, Aimee Haskew &  Jason Duffey, Adam Mann, Jack
Christenson Todd Sinander Basiger, Erin Basiger, David
Sanders Environmental, Inc. Bat Conservation & Management  Jeffcott & Lisa Winhold

322 Borealis Way 220 Old Stone House Road Environmental Solutions &
Bellefonte, PA 16823 Carlisle, PA 17015 Innovations

814-659-8257 (c) 717-241-2228 4525 Este Avenue
sanders@batgate.com 814-442-4246 (c) Cincinnati, OH 45232

jchenger@batmanagement.com 513-451-1777
vbrack@environmentalsi.com

Mark Gumbert, Price Sewell, James A. Hart Michael S. Fishman

Chris Leftwich, Jeff Hawkins, Piper ~ Wildlife Specialists, LLC Barton & Loguidice, P.C.

Roby, Josh Adams & Dan Dourson Wellsboro Office 290 Elwood Davis Road s Box
Copperhead Env. Consulting, Inc. 2785 Hills Creek Rd. 3107 s Syracuse, NY 13220

PO Box 73 Wellsboro, PA 16901 (315) 457-5200 Ext. 1213

11641 Richmond Road 570-376-2255 (315) 456-9910 (c)

Paint Lick, KY 40461 717-532-2427 (h) mfishman@bartonandloguidice.co
859-925-9012 jahart@pa.net m

859-619-6242 (c)
mwgumbert@copperheadconsulting.c
om
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Jessica Hickey & Michelle Malcosky
Davey Resource Group

1500 North Mantua Street

P.O. Box 5193

Kent, OH 44240-5193

330-673-5685
Jessica.Hickey@davey.com
mmalcosky@gmail.com

Neil Bossart

Pittsburgh Wildlife & Environmental
853 Beagle Club Road

McDonald, PA 15057

(724) 796-5137

(717) 860-7679 (c)
nbossart@windstream.net

Dr. Michael Gannon
Department of Biology
Penn State University
Altoona College

3000 lvyside Park
Altoona, PA 16601-3760
814-949-5210

mrg5@psu.edu

Bryon DuBois

Trident Environmental Consultants
1856 Route 9

Toms River, NJ 08755
732-818-8699
bdubois@tridentenviro.com

Jessica Kapp

Midwinter Consulting

PO Box 64

Coburn, PA 16832
814-404-0433
midwintermo@yahoo.com

Dr. Thomas Risch

c/o Mountain State Biosurveys, LLC
6703 Ohio River Rd

Lesage, WV 25537

304-762-2453
kjohnson@mtnstatebio.com
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Ryan Slack

Civil and Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

1 North Pennsylvania Street
Suite 1100

Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-655-7777
513-237-5051 (c)
rslack@cecinc.com

John Macgregor

Berea Ranger District

Daniel Boone National Forest
1835 Big Hill Road

Berea, KY 40403
606-745-3100

Steve Pernick

L.R. Kimball and Associates
615 West Highland Avenue
Ebensburg, PA 15931
814-472-7700
steve.pernick@Irkimball.com

Dr. Phillip Clem
University of Charleston
2300 MacCorkle Ave., SE
Charleston, WV 25304
304-357-4793

James Kiser, Jeffrey Brown
and Robert F. Madej

Stantec

1901 Nelson Miller Parkway
Louisville, KY 40223
812-206-0100
606-434-9018 (c)
james.Kiser@stantec.com

Dr. Scott Reynolds

North East Ecological Services
325 Pleasant Street

Concord, NH 03301
603-228-9308
sreynolds@sps.edu

Dr. Karen Campbell
Biology Department
Albright College
Reading, PA 19614
610-921-2381
kcampbell@alb.edu

Dr. Lynn Robbins

Southwest Missouri State Univ.
Biology Department

901 South National
Springfield, MO 65804
417-836-5366

Ryan Leiberher

Senior Environmental Biologist
URS Corporation

4507 North Front Street

Suite 200

Harrisburg, PA 17110
717-635-7901
ryan_leiberher@urscorp.com

Michael R. Schirmacher

Bat Conservation International
PO Box 4254

Hidden Valley, PA 15502
843-408-1695
mschirmacher@batcon.org

Kristen Watrous

Stantec

55 Green Mountain Drive
South Burlington, VT 05403
802-383-0425

802-578-7161 (c)
kristen.watrous@stantec.com

Kyle Ryan

23 North Main St.
Milroy, PA 17063
717-348-3428
kryanmilroy@gmail.com
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Jeffery H. Schwierjohann, CWB
Stantec

11687 Lebanon Road
Cincinnati, OH 45241-2012
513-842-8209

513-417-0701 (c)
jschwierjohann@stantec.com

Katie M. Day

Ecology and Environment, Inc.
33 West Monroe Street

Suite 550

Chicago, IL 60603
586-260-2466
kmd1930@gmail.com

Julie Zeyzus

Skelly and Loy, Inc.
449 Eisenhower Blvd.
Suite 300

Harrisburg, PA 17111
412-443-6745
jzeyzus@skellyloy.com

Cynthia Hauser

1927 Halfmoon Valley Rd.
Port Matilda, PA 16870
814-644-1718
cindy.hauser@gmail.com

Tim Divoll

BioDiversity Research Institute
652 Main St.

Gorham, ME 04038
207-887-7160 x. 244
508-662-2274 (c)
Tim.divoll@briloon.org
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Michael Cooper

Vesper Environmental LLC

925 Glasco Turnpike

Saugerties, NY 12477

(845) 594-5373
mcooper@vesperenvironmental.c
om

Lee Droppelman, Scott Slankard
and Robert Oney

Eco-Tech Consultants, Inc.

931 East Main Street

Frankfort, KY 40601
502-695-8060
Idroppelman@ecotechinc.com

Joe Duchamp
Department of Biology
Indiana University of
Pennsylvania
724-357-1299
jduchamp@iup.edu

Daniel R. Cox

Kentucky State Nature Preserves
Commission

801 Schenkel Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601

Office: (502) 573-2886

Fax: (502) 573-2355
Daniel.Cox@ky.gov

Michael O’Mahony
Normandeau Associates

400 Old Reading Pike
Building A, Suite 101

Stowe, PA 19464
610-705-5733
momahony@normandeau.com

Melanie Gregory, Steve Samoray
and Bradley Steffen

BHE Environmental, Inc.

11733 Chesterdale Road
Cincinnati, OH 45246
513-326-1500
mgregory@bheenvironmental.c
om

Stacy J. Wolbert

145 Lamb Drive
Morrisdale, PA 16858
814-360-1290

stacy wolbert@yahoo.com

John Timpone

HDR One Company

5210 East Williams Circle #530
Tucson, AZ 85711
520-584-3634

520-308-8947 (c)
john.timpone@hdrinc.com

Daniel Judy
Kleinfelder, Inc.

1174 Camp Avenue
Mount Dora, FL 32757
352-383-1444
352-408-8084
djudy@kleinfelder.com
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